In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L | Q O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

Sections 524, 104A and Notlce of progress report in vquntary

LU

‘Companies House

i

Company number |_|_r r—l——l——rr

2 Filling in this form

_ Company name in full |Atlas Holiday Homes Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals. .

Country

- Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) | Francis Graham
Surname Newton A
N Liquidator’s address
Building namé/number| Central Square
Street ’ 29 Wellington Street
Post.town - | Leeds
County/Region | o :
code (L[S 1] [4[DC
Country - [ :
u ' ‘Liquidator's name®
Full fi N © Other liquidator
- OrénaWE(s) Kerry Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bailey another liquidator.
u : Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number‘l 3 Hardman Street @ Other liquidator
L= - - Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
- Post town | Manchester
‘ County/Région- ’ A n : :
e 3 [ [SATT] [

04/17 Version 1.0~



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary wmdmg up

E ‘Period of progress report

onie i ls b5 [2lofife
Crm— N A

Progress report
' ; & The progress report is attached

u o Sign and date.

Liquidator's signature 59‘ | _ :
W e X

Signature dae ﬁﬁ Fo[7 [2[o[2[0

04/17 Version 1.6 .



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary wmdmg up

B Presenter 'info’rmation_

n'lmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be .
visible to searchers of the public record..

cwamre Francis Graham Newton

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company néme B D O L L P

Address

5 Temple Square

Temple Street

Post town

leerpool

County/Region

‘erFETFTFTT

Country

|ox

Telephone -

01512374500

Checklist

.| We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. -

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House |
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
.Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff. -

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

| or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| This form is available in an-
| alternative format. Please visit the

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/]7 Version 1.0




" Atlas Holiday Homes Limited

(In Liquidation)
~Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 16/06/2019

- From 16/06/2010

. Statement
of Affairs To 15/06/2020 To 15/06/2020
£ £ . £
N FIXED CHARGE ASSETS ‘
. 4,600,000.00 Book Debts ' NIL. 410,000.00
2,060,000.00 Freehold Property NIL 2,030,000.00
" Interest Gross _ NIL 365.78
1,075,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL : NIL
. Rental of freehold premises NIL 250,000.00
, _ ' ' NIL 2,690,365.78
* FIXED CHARGE COSTS . ,

Administrators’ Fees NIL 160,000.00
Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL 38,443.22
Legal Fees & Disbs 1,736.40 95,700.88
Liquidators Fees NIL - 42,500.00
(263,000.00) ROT Claims NIL NIL
(1,736.40) (336,644.10)

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS .
(1,712,929.00) B Herbert / S Mason NIL 1,641,711.58
(2,225,275.00) ~ -Barclays Bank Plc NIL ! NIL
: : NIL (1,641,711.58)

’ ASSET REALISATIONS .
4,000.00 . 'Book debts 'NIL . 191,767.65
1,864.00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
750,000.00 . Corporation Tax NIL NIL
4,097,000.00 Finish Goods . NIL ~ NIL
' Interest Gross . 2,421.65 21,451.42
Interest Rate Refund NIL 8,452.89
. Transfer from Administration .~ NIL 2,042,739.41
74,812.00 VAT Refund -~ NIL NIL
‘ o ' o : ) 2,421.65 - 2,264,411.37
COST OF REALISATIONS

~ Administrators’ Disbursements NIL . 4,668.13
Administrators’ Fees NIL 274,624.00
Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL 1,451.33
Bank charges NiL 102.50
Broadstone Pension & Investments Ltd <-NIL 6,285.00
Costs Payable by Administration NIL 1,122.72
Heat & Light NIL 3,265.76
Insurance NIL 61,432.46
Legal Fees & Disbs NIL - 144,803.52
- Liquidators Disbursements NIL 8,211.95
Liquidators Fees NIL 367,646.65
Rates o NiL 51,216.30
Rates Contributions (328.77) 27,693.01
‘Rents Payable NIL 10,177.00
Repairs and maintenance NIL 812.50
Room Hire : NIL 405.00
ROT NIL 2,500.00
- Security § NIL 14,883.85
Stationery & Postag NIL 7,532.16
Statutory Advertising NIL 261.79
Storage Costs -NiL 115.00
Water NIL - . 106.96
(989,317.59)

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

328.77

~

22 June 2020 10:39



* Atlas Holiday Homes Limited

(In Liquidation) .
Jomt Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From_16/06/2010

Statement From 16/06/2019
of Affairs To 15/06/2020 To 15/06/2020
£ £ £
- PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS '
(102,342.00) Preferentiat Creditors NIL 114,119.01
' : NIL '(114,119.01)
- UNSECURED CREDITORS ° ’ .
(102,976.00) B Herbert NIL NIL
(27,150.00) = GE ' e NIL NIL
(995,231.00) - Inland Revenue : . NIL NIL
(15,199.00) Payroll Deductions _ " NIL NIL
(9,112,677.00)  Trade & Expense Creditors - NIL- 749,365.42
(1,529,122.00) Unsecured Employees NIL NIL
. , NIL (749,365.42)
" DISTRIBUTIONS : : :
(16,425.00) Ordinary Shareholders. NIL . NIL
‘ : . NIL NiL
(3,439,650.00) 1,014,02 1,123,619.45

Note:"

REPRESENTED BY

Barclays Treasury 28.10.19to 28.11.19
Fixed Current Account .

" Unclaimed Dividends

VAT Control Account
VAT Payable
VAT Receivable

The secured creditors were repaid in full during the course of the Administration.

A dist'ribution of 100p in the £ was issued to pfeferential creditors on 12 July 2013.

1,000,000.00
118,579.25
(9,123.62)
8,511.79
(146.57)
5,798.60

1,123,619.45

On2 December 2013,.an interim dividend was paid to the unsecured creditors at a rate of 4.95p in the £ totalllng

£749,365.

Page 2 of 2

" IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

22 June 2020 10:39



. . ' Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square .
. Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 - Temple Street
o : .. www.bdo.co.uk - Liverpool

L2'SRH

TO ALL KNOWN.CREDITORS > » ' 4 20 July 2020

-

Our Ref ~ 00153083/C2/FGN/RT

Please ask for

Rebecca Thompson

Dial: 0151 237 4472 - .
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk .

Dear Madams/Sirs

Atlas Holiday Homes Limited - In Credltors Voluntary quu1datlon ( the Company’)
Regtstered number: 01105556

I set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) for the period
16 June 2019 to 15 June 2020 (‘the Period’).

| do not mtend to report in detail on matters previously reported. This report should therefore
be read in conjunction with previous reports circulated to creditors.

‘Professional mformatlon regarding the Joint quuldators

The Joint Liquidators are Francis Graham Newton (officeholder No: 9310) of BDO LLP, Central 29
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL and Kerry Franchina Bailey (officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP,
3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT.

We were appointed on 16 June 2010 and 21 June 2016 respecti‘vely’and we"carry out our
functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one or by both of us.

" Receipts and Payments

| attach for your information a. summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the last year compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account shows a balance
in hand of £1,123,619.

Receipts .
The only recelpt dunng the Penod was bank interest totalling £2,750.

Payments

There were no payments in the Period other than legal fees & disbursements which are discussed -
below. o ( :

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Internationat
Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of mdependent member firms. A list of
members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. -BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by
the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

The Joint Liquidators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on
the-instruction of the Data Controllers. " Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Liquidation of
Atlas Holiday Homes Limited. Please see the privacy statement at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/privacy-notices/insotvencies

S



IBDO

- Costs in the Liquidation

| additionally provide a summary of the legal fees and disbursements which have been paid
during the Period and the costs which have been accrued and not yet paid: .

Professional Fees and Expenses | Accrued £ | Paid £ ‘ Anttcnpated £ -
Shepherd and Wedderburn LLP (“S&W”) - 1,736 1,736 50
Legal Fees and Drsbursements ’ :

Total " ' 1,736 1,736 | - . 50

As you wtll see from the above, S&W received a payment of £1,736 during the Period in respect
of legal advice and representatlon in connection with pursuing the remammg debtor which has
been concluded ,

A Court Fee of £50 has been invoiced by S&W and paid outside of the Period. '

Progress of the Liquidation

You will recall from previous reports that settlement was agreed with a long standing debtor
which provided for payment on deferred terms. Monthly payments were made by the debtor to

" me between August 2018 and January 2019. A payment due in September 2018 was however ,
received late. In the event of default, the settlement agreed by the debtor provided for interest
(8%) to be paid, calculated from the date that legal proceedings commenced in June 2011.

The late payment brovided for interest of c£18,400 to be paid Aby the debtor who was pursued for
+ the interest but refused to pay. '

Following advice received from S&W as to the legal options available and the associated costs, |
have concluded that further legal action against the debtor is not cost effective and therefore
not in the best interests of creditors. -

" Assets
There are no remaining asse.ts to be realised.
| can confirm that there are no assets of a pecuhar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently there has been-no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in .
Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rutes 2016. .

Future Prospects

Secured and Preferential Creditors

" Secured and preferential creditors have previously been repaid in full.

_Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Pait

vO.n 2 December 2013, an interim dividend was baid to the unsecured creditors at a rate of 4.95p
in the £ totalling £749,365 as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.




IBDO

| am currently in the process of declaring an equalising dividend to those creditors whose claims
are less than £1k and who did not participate in the interim dividend issued on 2 December 2013.
The amount of the equalising dividend is £1,549 and will be issued shortly.

In addition, a second and final dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors. The QUantum is yet
to be confirmed, but is anticipated to be in the regron of 7p in the £. A notice of intended
dividend will also follow shortly.

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Liquidators must state
the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part. This
provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge to a cred\tor after 15
September 2003.

The Company did not grant a floatmg charge to any creditor on or after 15 September 2003
Consequently, there will be no prescnbed part in this Liquidation.

Investigations

. ) ‘ 4
The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

I have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are-
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
,causes of actlon to be pursued

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
Pursuant to the Rules, the  Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either: ‘

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attendlng to
matters |n the Liquidation; and/or

(3)asa set amount; and/or .

(4)as a combination of the above.

l

" The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was. approved at a meeting of the Company s credltors held
on 13 September 2013, on the basis of time properly incurred in dealing with issues in the
Liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators have drawn fees in respect of remuneration of £410 147, as shown on the
enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

1 can confirm that no work that is usually undertaken by the Jomt quu1dators has been sub-
contracted outside this firm. . )

I attach two schedules detailing time costs incurred to date. The flrst schedule covers the Period
and records time costs of £12,278 which represents 55 hours spent at an average charge out rate
of £233 per hour. : .



IBDO

The second schedule covers the whole vperiod of appointment and records time costs of £441,223
which represents 2,048 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £215 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements. -

Detail of Work Undertaken

The costs incurred in the Period are principally as a result of the Company remaining in

" Liquidation due to the interest that was being pursued from the remaining debtor. Additional
time has also been incurred in tracing certain creditors in preparation for the equalising dividend
and the second and final dividend mentioned earlier.

Joint Liquidators' Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of prec15e sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. No
category 1 disbursements have been incurred in the Period.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these.are known as category 2 'disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by
HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2
disbursements have been incurred in the Perlod :

Disbursements totalling £8,274 have been incurred and pa1d by BDO LLP on behalf of the
Company, as detalled below: )

Category 1 (E) Category 2 (£j Total (£)
Professional fees 7,004.00 - 7,004.00
Land registry . - 32.00 ) 32.00
Document management T 245.00 245.00
Mileage . | 84900 849.00
Bonding 130.00 . ©130.00
Statutory advertlsmg 14.00 v 14.00

Total N 7,425.00 849.00 8,274.00

To date, disbursements of £8,211 have been repaid to BDO LLP from ghe Liquidation.
Creditors’ rignts

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to

request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the

Liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the

approval of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration at https://www.bdo.co.uk/ en-
b/msnghts/adwsory/busmess restructurmg/credltors guides.

A}




lldae

IBDO

\
The Insolvency Service has established"a central gateway for considering complamts in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about:
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further 1nformat1on on how you may pursue the
complamt

The Joint L1qu1dators are bound by the" Insolvency Code of EtthS when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code can be found at:
http5'//www.icaew.com/technical/ethics/icaew-code-of-ethics/icaew-code-of-ethics

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Rebecca Thompson at
BRCMT@bdo co.uk. 4

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of
Atlas Holiday Homes Limited

F G Newton

" Joint Liquidator

F G Newton is authorised by the. Insolvency Practitioners Association in the-UK

K F Bailey is authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Liquidation

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Atlas Holiday - Homes Limited
(In.Liquidation) =~
Joint Liq_uidai:ors' Summary of Receipts & Payments

N ~

From 16/06/2019

From 16/06/2010

Statement rom ;
of Affairs To 15/06/2020 To 15/06/2020
£ ' i £ £
. FIXED CHARGE ASSETS . . . =
4,600,000.00 Book.Debts. . NIL 410,000.00
- 2,060,000.00 Freehold Property NIL 2,030,000.00
Interest Gross NIL 365.78
1,075,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
Rental of freehold premises NIL 250,000.00
: ) NIL 2,690,365.78
FIXED CHARGE COSTS '
Administrators’ Fees NIL 160,000.00
Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL 38,443.22 .
_Legal Fees & Disbs 1,736.40 95,700.88
Liquidators Fees NIL 42,500.00
(263,000.00). ROT Claims NIL NIL
' . ‘ (1,736.40) (336,644.10)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS - ’ : ’
1,712,929.00) B Herbert / S Mason NIL 1,641,711.58
(2,225,275.00) Barclays'Bank Plc . NIL NIL
: ' NIL (1,641,711.58)
- ASSET REALISATIONS :
. . 4,000.00 Book debts NIL 191,767.65
1,864.00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
750,000.00 Corporation Tax NIL NIL.
4,097,000.00 Finish Goods .NIL NIL
Interest Gross oy 2,750.42 .. 21,780.19
Interest Rate Refund : NIL 8,452.89
Transfer from Administration NIL 2,042,739.41.
74,812.00 VAT Refund NIL NIL
‘ ‘ 2,750.42 2,264,740.14
COST OF REALISATIONS o
Administrators’ Disbursements NiL 4,668.13
Administrators’ Fees NiL 274,624.00
Agents' Fees & Disbs CNIL 1,451.33
Bank charges CNIL 102.50
Broadstone Pension & Investments Ltd * NIL 6,285.00
Costs Payable by Administration NIL - 1,122.72°
Heat & Light NIL 3,265.76
Insurance NIL 61,432.46
Legal Fees & Disbs ~NIL 144,803.52
Liquidators Disbursements NIL 8,211.95
Liquidators Fees NIL 367,646.65
Rates . NIL - 51,216.30
Rates Contributions NIL '28,021.78
Rents Payable NIL 10,177.00°
Repairs and maintenance NIL 812.50
Room Hire NIL . 405.00
ROT NIL 2,500.00
Security NIL 14,883.85
Stationery & Postage’ . NIL 7,532.16
Statutory Advertising NIL 261.79
Storage Costs NIL 115.00
Water NIL 106.96
(989,646.36)

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

NIL

14 July 2020 16:13



Atlas Holiday Homes Limited
(In Luquuiatlon)
Joint L|qu1dators Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/06/2019 From 16/06/2010

of Affairs To 15/06/2020 . To 15/06/2020

£ £ - g £
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS :

(102,342.00) Preferential Creditors . : NIL 114,119.01

‘ , NIL (114,119.01)

UNSECURED CREDITORS . . - :

(102,976.00) B Herbert NIL . NIL

(27,150.00) GE _ B : NIL . NIL

(995,231.00) Inland Revenue : : NIL o NIL

(15,199.00) Payroll Deductions : NIL NIL

(9,112,677.00) Trade & Expense Creditors . ' . NIL . 749 365.42

(1,529,122.00) Unsecured Employees ) E NIL : ‘NIL

: . : NIL | (749,365.42)
DISTRIBUTIONS : ) : :

(16,425.00) Ordinary Shareholders ’ o NIL NIL

' NIL- NIL

(3,439,650.00) _ i 1,014.02 ' < 1,123,619.45

. REPRESENTED BY ) ‘

Fixed Current Account - 1,118,579.25

Unclaimed Dividends - o : (9,123.62)

VAT Control Account . ' 8,511.79

VAT Payable . 7 (146.57)

Note

VAT Receivable ) ) 5,798.60

1,123,619.45

The secured creditors were repald in full dunng the course of the Admmlstratlon

A distribution of 100p in the £ was issued to preferential creditors on 12 July 201 3.

On 2 December 2013, an interim dividend was pald to the unsecured credltors at a rate of 4.95p in the £ totalhng

£749,365.

" Page 2 of 2

PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 ' 14 Juiy 2020 16:13



Nome of Assignment

Deserigtion

c :-E_e- and Srategy

D. Genrral Administration
E. Avsets Reatisatian/Deating
G Eaiploge Miter

B Credicor s

L Reporting

3. Distribation and Closure

Atlas Holiday Homes Limited - 00153083 4
Summary of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 16/06/2019 to 15/06/2020 .
N'NH/NBA MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR. ADMINISTRATOR 'OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR .
Houny Total Houn Toua) Houn Toal Homzy. Tora) Houn Tou! Hoary Toul Hoors. Toa)
£ £ £ £ £ £ R £
B.65 2219.10 045 9310 9.0 3720
310 1,698.10 Joans 1,049.80 005 132.60 038 220 1345 123875 .60 411845
125 686.25 10 : 52180 010 21.80 345 122988
070 179.60 ) N 030 179.60
L0 4690, 025 5450 L0 32600 348 621740
0.35 466.65 30 54120 028 2.7 m.uu 4545 125 83.75 500 1174.80
6.00 1.£92.20 200 436,60 268 49715 118 105.00 11.90 2.630.35
830 255100 _ — 2850 4580.60 _ _ 37 71838 _ _ 338 Kts_ — 1748 ...u.Ge_ _ 000 000
Net Total 55.20 1227768
Secretarinl Expense . ' 0.00
N Other Disbursements avan
Bllled - 000
Grand Total

“Page ) of 1

Al

1227768

am



Name of Assignment

Atlas' Hollday Homes Limited -

00153083

Detall of Time Charged and Rates Appilcable for the Period From 16/06/2010 to 15/06/2020

Dereription

B. Step1 on Appointment
.02, Statutory Decumensation

08. Detai) Documentation Review

wob total -
B. Steps on Appointment

C. Ptanning and Strategy

02, Review Financial Position
03. Review Bus. Process/'Systems
07. Stuategy Planning

99. Other Matters

*xb rotal -
C. Planning and Strategy

D. General Administration
01. lusurance Matrers

02 VAT
03. Taxatico
04, Instruct/Liase Solicitory

05, Investigations

GRAND TOTAL

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT . SENTOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR
Hoany Toul Hours Tota) Hours Toul Hoars Toal Hours Tomt Homn Totat ‘Houn “Tenl
£ £ £ £ 3 £ £
200 334,00 200 334.00
0.75 399.75] 015 399,75]
078 399.78 0.00 200 23400 278 73378
.40 2,575.50 1140 257550
4435 10.208.40 265 562.50 41.40 1077090
.
200 787.00 3330 9.823.50] 3530 10,610.50)
1.10 - 298.10) 110 258.10]
2.00 787.00 90.55 22,906.10 268 56250 9520 2428860
610 1,303.90 530 931.60 13.50 227450 ' 2490 4.560,00
1.00) 416.00 035 79.55] 1685 341725 135 291.50 23.65 3.489.60 43.60 7.399.90)
1.50) 601.50 595 167610 3765 7.000.25 200 480.00 595 120115 53.08 10.959.00]
585 1.629.00 228 41625 420 709.90) 1230 275515
1.50 691,50/ 150 691.50|
Page 1 of §




Name of Assignment

Atlas Holiday Homes Limited -

00153083

Detatl of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 16/06/2010 to 15/06/2020

06, Conduct Reports

07. ReceiptsPryments Accounts
08, Rennuneration Issnes

09. Saatutary Maners
12_Press/PR Matters

13. General Meetings

'14. General Discussions

15, Gm Admin/Correspondence
16. Maintain Lateroal Filés

99. Other Marters

xb total .
D. General Administration

E. Assets Realisation/Dealing
04, Agent InstructionLiasing

05. Saies Info. Prepanation

06, Property Related Matters

" PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR . ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
: MANAGER . ADMINISTRATOR i X
Houn Tomt Bours Toul Houn Touml Hm. Towd" Reun Toul Héan Tonl , ‘Houn Tord
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
,
0.75 278.25| 375 693.75 225 123250 s 2204.50
0.10 sis0l- 995 2,168.70 46.50 8.560.60 iors0 *17.099.65 2765 287595 325 246.45 18595 31.002.45
1.00 484,00 0.40 68.50 140 552.50
4.00 1,484.00 185 464.35 2875 5318.75 '10.00 167300 44.60 6.940.10
100 185.00" 1.00 185.00)
275 1433.75 200 335.50 975 1,769.25
0.50 242.00 100 681.50 475 878.75 825 180225
86.20 40,400:35} 249.30 67.435.50) 4975 9.277.80 51.00 9.094.55 161.50 2378340 200 340.00 602.35 150,341.40
' 49.10 10,092.35 650 122825( 1. LIS 298.50 5115 11:619.10
. 130 264.90 130 264.90
9655 44,648.70) 20275 85,80%.65 mzo|  39,092.00 19798 33,564.40 218.75 31,350.10 58 586.45 1,062.45 235,047.30
160 324.50 1851 34555 4.50 57.50 795 142785
200 728,00 200 728.00
18.75) §.058.75 3455 $.357.15 3335 6.162.15 99.35 16.340.20 0.95 11220 187.25 39.530.45
Page 2 of §




Name of Assignment

Aflas Holiday Homes Limited -

00153083

Detall of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Pertod From 16/06/2010 to 15/06/2020

07. Debr Collection
08, Dealing with Chartel Assets

09. Dealing with other Assets

. 12. Reteation of Tule

14, Sale of Business/Assets

sob coml -
E. Assets Realisation/Deating

G. Eployee Matters

02, Dealing with Employees

04. Pension Issues

99 Other Matters

sub cotal -

G. Employee Matters

H. Creditor Claimy

- 02, Secured Creditors

03. Prefescatial Creditors

04. Noo-Prefaential Creditors

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR, OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR . :
"Houn Towd Houre Toua} Hours Toul Houns Tora) “Houis Toul Howiy Total Homn Tout
£ 3 £ £ £ £ 3
575 291650 | 10590 2212710 5095 9.438.60 15,00 253125 177.60 4207345
1.65 | 2930 165 215.30
. .
290 65270 110 1863 250 42500 6s0| . 125405
650 1,105.00! 650 1,105.00)
575 265078 575 265075
s22s) 1441400 1828 3649175 s8] 1e1anes 12950 21,9385 095 w0 39510 99.083.85
090 22020 19s 207705 135 1.90025 010 1.0 2430 421060
015 27523 150 335.30) 085| * 182228 250 42500 " 1460 266050
360 77570 1045 204435 290 43850 0.40 5510 17.35 131395
078 .29 600 133120 3228 594365 1675 276405 050 68.20 628 1038535
075 13875 400 630.00 a5 51875,
515 149225 085 146.20 020 1340 920 1.651.85
2130 4,696.10 .70 534200 135.95 23.604.25 310 *236.40 1.65 168.10 19070 | 3404685
Page 3 of §



Name of Assignment

.

06. Othey Creditors *

sub total -

H. Craditor Claims

L Reporting
01. Sanutory Reporting

04. Reporting o Créditors
05. Reporting o Coust

.
06. Reporting (0 other bodies

Tub total -
L Reporting

3. Distributioo and Clovare
01. Closure Planning

02 Distributions
04, Closure Documeatation
99. Other Marters

wub touad -
J. Distribation and Closure

Aflas Holldn); Homes Limited -

. 00153083

Detall of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 16/06/2010 to 15/06/2020

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
. MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR ) ’
Hours Tou! Hours Tota) . Homry Toul Hoon | . Toa! “Hovis Tozal Houn Total Houn Toa!
£ £ £ £ i £ £
1.00 185.00 4525 5.063.75 46.25 $.248:75
2130 4.696.10) 3860 7,158.00 14080 2443048 4835 5300.15 © 188 18150 25090 41,766.20
1.00 520.00) 275 561.65| 1325 236875 220 274.40) 590 611.50 28.10 4336.60)
5.10 222740 | 395 10,033.40 3525 6521.25 1.50 32800 . 8160 19.130.08
;
200 74200 125 "338.25) 325 1.080.75,
025 130,00 4.00 1.276.00 425 1,406.00)
835, 3,619.40 4735 12,209.80 4850 8,850.00 220 274.40 1040 959.80 n7.20 25,953.40
1.00 461.00) 350 966,00 2.00 412,00 2,00 13200 850 197100
5,00 * 230500 2.60 1779.25) - 10.50 190150 30.30 5.184.95 240 182,05 55.80 11,353.05,
' 200 436,00 2,00 436,00
-
v
135 23220 135 232.20
6.00 2.766.00 110 2,748.28) 12.50 2337.80 3365 582918 440 314.08 61.68 13.992.25
Page 4 of 5




Name of Assignment . Atlas Holiday Homes Limited - 00153083 -

Detall of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Perlod From 16/06/2010 to 15/06/2020

s

Déteription

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR - ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR )
“Hour Totat Houns Test | Honn Tou! Hoors Toul Houri’ ‘Houd Toti Homy Torl
] £ £ £ £ v

Net Totai 4122270
Secretaria! Expense 0.00
Other Disbursements 0.00

< Billed 0.00
Grand Total - ‘ 4122270

Page 5 of 5




IBDO

Atlas Holiday Homes lelted -In qumdatlon

In accordance with best practlce | provide below details of the policies of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work in relation to the above msolvency :

. The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my flrm who may, be involved in working on
the insolvency, is as follows: .

GRADE . £

Partner - ' : 549 :

Manager C 242-380 ' 2
Assistant Manager . } 218

Senior Administrator . . 206 : ,
Administrator ) ~ 119-185 . . :
Other Staff _ . 1377

This in.no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
. LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and.are ad]usted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads. . :

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:- :

* Pre Appointment
Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related -Matters
Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims
- Reporting
Distribution and Closure
- Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional - Bodies who are responSIble for hcensmg and monitoring msolvency
practltloners : :

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time-invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate. .

' Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs. :

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the msolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



iBDO
2) Category1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense mcurred : : : : ‘

3) Categoryz

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the.insolvency, In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved-Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are _
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance w1th the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

" BDO LLP
~ 20 July 2020



.

IBDO“

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regardmg the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses: :

1y

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under-rule 18 41 )(b), (c) or
(d) or a final report under rule 18.14— .

"(a) a secured creditor;

".(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credltors (lncludlng the
*creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with

. the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an

application by more than one member or creditor.

3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by~ .

(a) providing all of the information requested; ~
(b} providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excesswe or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or .
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information. -

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the
person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

(6) . Acreditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the
creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of— .

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested or
i (b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on-grounds that ‘
remuneration or expenses are excessive ‘

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a wmdmg up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
. applicable) is inappropriate; or.

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the c1rcumstances excesswe

(2) The followmg may make such an appllcatlon for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as

appllcable—
(a) a secured credltor
(b) an unsecured creditor with either— .
(i) the concurrence of at teast 10% in value of the unsecured credltors (mcludmg that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c)ina members voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total votlng rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) - The apptication by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by'the applicant of
the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the, chargmg of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application

~ 18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.



IBDO

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the appllcatlon to be heard

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office- holder a notice stating the venue and,:
- accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely ’
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—.

{a) an order reducing the amount of rémuneration which the office-holder i is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount°
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneratron

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in questton is not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy, .

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by — .

(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representatwe to the
company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may. speofy as
" property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that-it thlnks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the apphcant and are not payable

_asan expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18. 34 where the court 's permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an appllcatton under rule 18.34 for.which the court's permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the appllcatlon, dismiss it without giving not\ce to any party other than
the applicant.

2) Unless the apphcatron is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice statmg the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence 'on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneratlon

{(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in quest!on be treated as not being expenses of the
_administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e)an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such -part of the excess
as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or quuldator s personal representatlve to the
company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) . An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report. .
6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of theé-application must be paid by the appllcant and are not payable

as an expense of the administration .or as winding up or bankruptcy.



